MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

Chapter 72.

Resolve providing for the publication of the Reports of the trials had in Circuit Courts Martial.

Approved March 31, 1831.

Resolved, That the Adjutant General be and hereby is authorized to employ some suitable person to compile for publication, with proper notes, references and index, the reports of the trials in the Circuit Courts Martial of this State. which may have been deposited in the office of the Adjutant General pursuant to the seventh section of "An Act establishing Circuit Courts Martial," passed the twenty fourth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty seven; and that the Adjutant General cause twelve hundred copies thereof to be published and distributed among the officers of the Militia, to be transferred by them to their successors in office. And for the purposes aforesaid, the Governor with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sums as may be necessary.

Chapter 73.

Resolve providing compensation for the Messenger of the Governor and Council and for the Draftsman.

Approved March 31, 1831.

Resolved, That there are hereby allowed to the Messenger of the Governor and Council two dollars per day for each day he shall be employed as such. And there are hereby allowed two dollars per day to the person, employed by this Legislature in drafting Bills and Resolves, for each day he shall have been so employed, his account being first examined and allowed by the Governor and Council; and the Governor, with the advice and consent of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrants therefor.

Chapter 74.

Resolve relating to the State Arsenal.

Approved March 31, 1831.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred dollars, in addition to the sum now appropriated for the expenses of the State Arsenal be, and the same hereby is appropriated for the use of the Quarter Master General's Department, for the purpose of purchasing Musical Instruments, altering and repairing two pair of gun carriages and harnesses thereto, for the use of the Artillery companies and for other necessary uses in said department, and that the Governor with the advice of Council be requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer in favor of the Adjutant General for such sums and at such periods as the public service shall require, and for the expenditure of the same the Adjutant General is to be accountable.

Chapter 75.

Resolve in favor of the Titcomb Belgrade Academy.

Approved March 31, 1831.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be and he hereby is authorized and directed to deliver to the Trustees of the Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's statistical view of Maine, with the Maps which accompany the same, for the use of the Institution.

Chapter 76.

Resolve in relation to persons settled on the public lands without title.

Approved March 31, 1831.

Resolved, That the Governor with the advice of Council be and hereby is requested to appoint some suitable person or persons to ascertain the number of persons settled on the public lands, North of the line running West from the Monument, the manner in which they respectively hold the same, and to report all the facts, which will be for the interest of the State to enable them to adopt some mode of quieting the settlers in their possessions.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be and hereby is requested to give specific instructions to the person or persons appointed as aforesaid for their rule and government in fulfilling

the requirements of this Resolve.